
llB.ITISR GUIANA 

British Guiana 

PRAil.;RS -

FlliST 
LEG IS IA TIVE AStiB11113LY 

under the j 
(Constitution) Order in Council, 1961.

THIRD SESSION 

1963 - 1964 

ORDER PAPER 

27TH SITTING 

AT 2.00 P.M. 

JVlli:SSAGES FR01vl Till: GOV.l'..i.'RNOR -

ANNOUWCBME:NTS BY THE SPl!;AK�'R. -

PRESENTATION OF PB�ITIONS -

PRESENTATION OF Fb..F.!!.t'RS AND BBPORTS 
I 

BTC. -

QUESTIONS TO lvITlES1.1:?a� ·• 

STATEMEN'TS BY MINISTERS -

PERSONAL EXPLANATIONS -

REQUESTS FOR lliA VE TO IVIOV.8 THE ADJOURNMENT OF THE 
ASSEMBLY ON MATTERS OF URGENT PUIH,1IC D.1PORTANCE -

MOTIONS RELATING TO r:r_'s'§_BUSINESS O;R SITTINGS OF 
THE ASSEMBLY AND MOV.�D BY A Mn;:r.s r@li -

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS -

MUTION 

PUBLIC BUSINESS 

1. assembly to resume consideration of the following motions

BE IT R.l!;t>ULV.tfil: 

That this Legislativy assembly approves of the Estimates of 
Development 1'.:xpenditure for the year 1964 which have been laid 
on the Table, totalling TWENTY MILLION, SEWN HUNilRED AND THIBTY 
THOUSAND, TilllliE tlUNDRED D Two DOLLARS as detailed by Reads in 
the.undermentioned SCHEDULE and of the projects therein being 
f inanced from the Develo�ment Fund established under the Develop
ment Fund Ordinance, 1954.

/ SCHEDUIE •• 



SCHEDULE 

Head 
No. Head of Estimate 

I, Agrioulture 

C. ·1 . It. II. l.Vl. AVJ.a ion 

III. Drainage and Irrigation

rv. Education

v. Industry d Credits

VI. Geological Surveys

VII. Health

VIII, Housing 

IX. Lands and Mines 

x. Land Developoent 

XI. Post O ffice 

XIIe Public w1rks 

XIII. Transport and Harbours

XIV. Miscellaneous

KY, Rural Self Help

XYI. Social Welfare

XYII. Local Go
l

ernment

XVIII, Amerindian Development

XIX. Tourism I
xx. t!lectrici ty Development

XXI. Forests I

XXII Army

(Notice was given on 7th January, 1964). 

BILll> - �econd Reading 

Estimates 
1,64

769,211 

e5,ooo 

6,162 ,ooo 

840,000 

1,640,000 

665,000 

379,820 

650,000 

75,000 

1,799,000 

670,000 

5,210,002 

1,1e3,ooo 

30,000 

75 ,ooo 
172,500 

192,000 

102,669 

10,000 

20,100 

2 • The Minister of Finance to move the second reading of ihe following 
Billa 

A BILL intituled AN ORDINANCl!.: TO ldvEND THE PUBLIC 
LOAN liliD COLONIAL rsURY BILLS ORDINANCE. 

(Bill No. l/l964(lL.A.) published 11.1.64) 
(Notice was give on 9th January, 1964). 



The Minister of Works and Hyda lies to move the second reading of 
the following Bill: 

A BILL inti tu led AH ORDINAliiCE TO AlViLND THE DRAINAGE 
AND lRRIGATION ORDINANCE. 

(Bill No. 2/1964(L.AJ) published 11.1.64) 
(Notice was given on 1 9th January, 1964). 

* 4. The Minister of Labour, Health and Housing to move the second
reading of the following Bill: 

A BILL intituled AN ORDIN.tiliCE TO �ND THE DaVSON 
C.1!:NTE...foRY FUND ORDil�.nNCB. 

(Bill No. 3/1964(L.a) published 2 5.1.64) 
(Notice was given on 27th January, 1964). 

* 5. The Parliamentary Secretary, Ministry of fume Affairs, to move the
second reading of the following Bill: 

J\ BILL intituled AN ORDI ANCE TO AMEND TH@ LOCAL 
GOVBRNMENT ORDINANCE �D TO MAKE ffiOVISION FOR 
THE RESUMPTION OF THE HOLDING OF ELECTIONS TO 
MEMBlilliSHIP OF VILLAGE OUNCILS. 

(Bill No. 33/1963(3)1 published 9.11.63) 
(Notice was given on 4th November, 1963). 

MOTIONS 

6. The Minister of agriculture, orests and Lands to move the
following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED: 

That the Legislatur in terms of section 7(1)(g) of 
the Blectric Lighting Or

l
dinal'lbe, Chapter 237, approves 

of the Electric Installa,tion (Amendment) Regulations, 
1964, which w er.e. nade on the 15th January, 1964 by the 
Governor under paragrap� (a) of the proviso to paragraph 
(g) of subsection (1) oft section 7 of the Electric
Lighting Ordinance, Cha ter 237, in accordance with
Article 22 of the Const�tution of British Gu:iana and by
virtue and in exercise df all powers enablillg him in 
that behalf.• I 

(Notice was given on 5th January, 1964). 

7 • Mr, Burnhao to move the following mtion: 

a. 

BE IT ID.;SOLVED1 

That this Legislative Assembly recommends that 
Government take immedia ,e steps to render assistance 
to those farmers who ha suffered loss in the floods 
early in the year, 

(Notice was given on 1st August, 1963). 

Mr, Burnham to move the followi
l 
· ng motion:

BE IT RBSOLVED: 

That the Governr:ient take imr.lediate measures 
to remedy the unemploym nt situation. 

(Notice was given on st �ugust, 1963), 

* Not to be :proceeded with at this sitting.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

