#### PRITISH GULANA

FIRST
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
under the

British Guiana (Constitution) Order in Council, 1961.

THIRD SESSION

1963 - 1964

ORDER PAPER

27TH SITTING

THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 1964.

AT 2.00 P.M.

PRAYERS -

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR -

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER -

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS -

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS AND REPORTS, ETC. -

QUESTIONS TO MINESPERS -

STATEMENTS BY MINISTERS -

PERSONAL EXPLANATIONS -

REQUESTS FOR LEAVE TO MOVE THE ADJOURNMENT OF THE ASSEMBLY ON MATTERS OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE -

MOTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OR SITTINGS OF THE ASSEMBLY AND MOVED BY A MINISTER -

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS -

### PUBLIC BUSINESS

#### MOTION

1. Assembly to resume consideration of the following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That this Legislative assembly approves of the Estimates of Development Expenditure for the year 1964 which have been laid on the Table, totalling TWENTY MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED AND THIRTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED D TWO DOLLARS as detailed by Heads in the undermentioned SCHEDULE and of the projects therein being financed from the Development Fund established under the Development Fund Ordinance, 1954.

## SCHEDULE

Head No•	Head of Estimate	Estimates 1 <u>9</u> 64
I.	Agrioulture	769,211
II.	Civil Aviation	85,000
III•	Drainage and Irrigation	6,162,000
IV.	Education	840,000
<b>v</b> •	Industry d Credits	1,640,000
VI.	Geological Surveys	665,000
VII.	Health	379,820
VIII•	Housing	650,000
IX.	Lands and Mines	75,000
Х•	Land Development	1,799,000
XI.	Post Office	670,000
XII.	Public Works	5,210,002
XIII.	Transport and Harbours	1,183,000
XIV.	Miscellaneous	30,000
XV•	Rural Self Help	75,000
XVI.	Social Welfare	172,500
XVII.	Local Go ernment	192,000
XVIII.	Amerindian Development	102,669
XIX.	Tourism	10,000
XX•	Electricity Development	
XXI.	Forests	20,100
XXII	Army	

\$20,730,300-

(Notice was given on 7th January, 1964).

# BILLS - Second Reading

- 2. The Minister of Finance to move the second reading of the following Bill:
  - A BILL intituled AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE PUBLIC LOAN AND COLONIAL TREASURY BILLS ORDINANCE.

    (Bill No. 1/1964(L.A.) published 11.1.64)

    (Notice was give on 9th January, 1964).

The Minister of Works and Hyda lics to move the second reading of the following Bill:

A BILL intituled AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.

(Bill No. 2/1964(L.A.) published 11.1.64) (Notice was given on 9th January, 1964).

- \* 4. The Minister of Labour, Health and Housing to move the second reading of the following Bill:
  - A BILL intituled AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DAVSON CENTEVARY FUND ORDINANCE.

(Bill No. 3/1964(L.A.) published 25.1.64) (Notice was given on 27th January, 1964).

- \*5. The Parliamentary Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, to move the second reading of the following Bill:
  - A BILL intituled AN ORDI ANCE TO AMEND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE AND TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE RESUMPTION OF THE HOLDING OF ELECTIONS TO MEMBERSHIP OF VILLAGE, OUNCILS.

(Bill No. 33/1963(S) published 9.11.63) (Notice was given on 4th November, 1963).

## MOTIONS

6. The Minister of Agriculture, orests and Lands to move the following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Legislatur in terms of section 7(1)(g) of the Electric Lighting Ordinance, Chapter 237, approves of the Electric Installation (Amendment) Regulations, 1964, which were nade on the 15th January, 1964 by the Governor under paragraph (a) of the proviso to paragraph (g) of subsection (1) of section 7 of the Electric Lighting Ordinance, Cha ter 237, in accordance with article 22 of the Constitution of British Guiana and by virtue and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf.

(Notice was given on 5th January, 1964).

7. Mr. Burnham to move the following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That this Legislative Assembly recommends that Government take immediate steps to render assistance to those farmers who has suffered loss in the floods early in the year.

(Notice was given on 1st August, 1963).

8. Mr. Burnham to move the following motion:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Government take immediate measures to remedy the unemploym nt situation.

(Notice was given on st August, 1963).

\* Not to be proceeded with at this sitting.